The following Directors held office throughout the year:

Ms Eva-Lotta Allan
Dr Harry Finch
Dr Alex Stevenson
Ms Natalie Walter
Dr Clive Dix
Mr Brad Hoy
Dr Craig Fox

Biographies of the Directors can be found on pages 18 and 19.

Details of Directors’ remuneration and interests in the share
capital of the Group are shown in the Directors’ Remuneration
Report on pages 28 to 30.

No Director had an interest in any contract that was significant
in relation to the Group’s business at any time during the year.

Directors are subject to re-election at intervals of not more than
three years.

Directors’ indemnity insurance

The Group has maintained insurance throughout the year for
its Directors and Officers against the consequences of actions
brought against them in relation to their duties for the Group.
Such provision remains in force as at the date of approval of the
Directors’ Report.

Substantial shareholders

The Company is aware that the following had an interest in 3%
or more of the issued ordinary share capital of the Company
at 31 July 2020 and following the placing and open offer on
11 November 2020 respectively:

30 Nov 2020
No shares* %

31 Jul 2020
No shares %

Mr Richard I Griffiths (Guernsey) 41,044,547 18.1 — —
Polar Capital (London) 35,000,000 15.5 16,000,000 13.4
Lombard Odier Asset Mgt (London) 22,610,411 10.0 — —
Baillie Gifford & Co (Edinburgh) 14,314,028 6.3 5,028,328 4.2
Calculus Capital (London) 9,510,331 4.2 9,510,331 8.0
Octopus Investments (London) 9,300,000 4.1 10,000,000 8.4
Canaccord Genuity Wealth Mgt (Jersey) 8,173,171 3.6 4,888,888 4.1
Canaccord Genuity Wealth Mgt (London) 7,501,521 3.3 7,501,521 6.3
Aquarius Equity Partners (Manchester) 7,156,161 3.2 8,772,672 7.4

*	 This includes notifications of major interests in shares received by 9 December 2020.

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

STRATEGIC
REPORT

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

31C4X DISCOVERY HOLDINGS PLC  ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2020

Donations

No charitable or political donations were made in the year
(2019: £nil).

Employment policies

The Company handbook summarises the policies and working
practices to be adopted by all employees in the Company. The
Board is committed to providing a safe working environment
and has a clear and robust Health and Safety Policy.

The Company also has a Whistleblowing Policy to allow staff to